
This is a Child's Toy and NOT intended for Off-Road Use.Warning:

DK-CA005

50 KGS

DK-CA005

12V12000 RPM of driving motor
12V3000 RPM of steering motor
24V12000 RPM of driving motor (4 motors version)
24V22000 RPM of driving motor (2 motors version)

12V7AH / 12V14AH / 24V7AH

50 KGS
1150*675*710 mm

Outlander



Installation steps Instructions

1. Spare parts list：

Car body 1 PC Front bumper 1 PC Back bumper 1 PC

Dashboard 1 PC Seat 1 PC Seat back 1 PC

Handlebar  1 PCCover for handlebar 1 PC Wheel covers 4 PCS

Steering axle 1 PC Rear axle 1 PC Wheels 4 PCS

Driving motors 2 or 4 PCS Foot pedal disassembly parts L & R 1 pair

Charge 1 PC Spanner 2 PCS Manual 1 PC

Screw bag: 1 PC

Including: 
M10 nut - 1 PC; Bolt - 1 PC; Spring gasket - 1 PC;
M4*12mm big flat head screw (black zinc-plated) - 24 PCS;
M12 gasket - 7 PCS; 
M16 gasket - 2 PCS(only under 2 motors version);  

01. While driving , adult supervision is required all the time
02. Always wear a helmet when driving
03. Please don't drive near road or on the footpath.
04. It is not recommended to drive the vehicle on wet surface or on slope greater 
      than 15-degree.
05. It is recommended to drive this vehicle on smooth surface only.
06. Please don't drive this vehicle outdoors when it is raining.
07. Make sure that the vehicle stop completely before changing direction from 
      forward to reverse
08. Please don't allow children to operate the charger or play with the battery
09. Clean the vehicle with a dry cloth only.
10. Please follow the correct weight and age limits allowed to drive this vehicle.
11. It is prohibited to change the circuit or add other electric parts.
12. Adults must teach their children about safe driving procedures.
13. Please turn the power off when not in use.
14. Check the seat to ensure it has been fitted and secured with a bolt before driving.
15. Inspect all wires and connection of the vehicle periodically.
16. Charging the battery should only be done by adults.
17. Charging plug is located underneath the seat.
18. In order to avoid accidents, please ensure the vehicle is safe before driving.
19. Please don't let children touch the wheels or be near them when the car is moving.
20. Please mind fingers when opening and closing doors.

WARNING: 
To reduce the risk of injury, adult supervision 
is required. Never use in roadways, near motor 
vehicles, on or near steep inclines or steps, 
swimming pools or other bodies of water; always
wear shoes, and never allow more than 2 riders.

Warning: This toy has no brake.   

Warning: This toy cannot be used in the sands.

Remote control 1 PC(not including when without RC function)

MP3 line 1 PC(not including under the MP4 version)

Connection for wheels 2 PCS(Under 4 motors version)



The car contains battery that are non-replaceable.
The instruction manual must be retained since it contains important information.

For the purposes of recharging the battery, only use the detachable supply unit
 
provided with this toy.DC adaptor.

The remote control is not a toy. It is for adult use only, and should not be used by a 
child. A close adult supervision is always required. Reception range may change significantly 
with weather, battery, and other environmetnal conditions.

WARNING:

WARNING:

WARNING:

WARNING:
RISK OF FIRE.DO not bypass.Replace only with JR1922RXS-RM DC 12V Max 35A or HY2005RX-RM-24V DC 24V Max 40A .

The product must be assembled by Adults.

Warning! Not suitable for children under 36 months. 

Long cord. Strangulation hazard.

For safety reasons,
*please use this vehicle under adult guidance and supervision.
*do not use this product on main roads, slopes, highways or other dangerous places.
*children must wear shoes and protective gears when operating the vehicle.
*children should be seated with the seat belt fasten when driving.
*only load a maximum of 50Kg on the vehicle.
*only children aged 37 - 95 months should be allowed on this vehicle.
*use this toy strictly according to safety manual.
*please check the tires, breaks, steering wheels, seats and seat belts before operating vehicle.
*this toy vehicle should be used with caution and requires skill to avoid fall or collision with third
parties.

*Non-rechargeable batteries are no to be recharged;
*The supply terminals are not to be short-circuited.
*Rechargeable batteries are to be removed from the toy before being charged;
*The toy should be regularly examined for damage to the cord, plug,anclosure and other parts,
and in the event of such damage,they must not be used until the damage has been repaired.
-Only use the battery specified by the manufacturer
-Only use the charger specified by the manufacturer.
Pictures are for reference only,please adhere to the original 
Products as standard

Pictures are for reference only, please adhere to the original
products as standard

Instructions Instructions

2. Part nam
e

Seat back
Back bum

per
H

andlebar
C

over for handlebar

R
ear axle

D
riving m

otor
W

heel
M

10 N
ut

M
12 G

asket

N
ote：

Install "connection for w
heel" on 2 w

heels w
ithout connections before installing w

heels.

N
ote：

It's m
otor w

hen under 4 m
otors version；

t's M
16 G

asket w
hen under 2 m

otors version.

M
16 G

asket

C
onnection for w

heel
Front bum

per
Steering axle

Foot pedal disassem
bly parts

L & R

D
ashboard

Seat 
C

ar body

W
heel cover



Bolt

M12 gasket

Step 1: Adjust front axle
   Please adjust front axle to be in place as picture shows, and then insert 1 PC of 
M6*13mm screw bolt through the cross holes from two iron parts of the front axle. Finally, 
fix them with 1 PC of M6 nut. Please note that no need to fix very tight, we should ensure 
that the front axle of changing direction can be turning smoothly.

  PS：1 PC of M6*13mm screw and 1 PC of M6 nut are already on the iron parts of the 
front axle and need to be removed before installation.

Step 2: Install steering axle
    Insert the steering axle into the car body, and use 1PC of M12 gasket and 1PC 
of bolt to fix.

3. Installation steps

Problem: The vehicle cannot be driven.
Cause of the problem: the battery is insufficient
Please charge in time after each use, and charge at least once a month.
It is recommended to charge for 8-12 hours, not more than 20 hours.

Troubleshooting

50

Problem:The sound does not work.

Problem:The car only runs for a short time.

Problem:The car does not move.

Problem:Charger overheating.

Installation steps Instructions



Step 3: Install front wheels
    PS:Use 4PCS M4*12mm screws to fix the "connection for wheel" onto the 
wheels under 4 motors version first.
    A: Under 2 motors version: install spare parts onto front axle following the 
sequences: M16 gasket - Wheels - M12 gasket - M10 nut - Wheel cover.
    B: Under 4 motors version: install spare parts onto front axle following the 
sequences: Wheels - M12 gasket - M10 nut - Wheel cover. 

Installation steps

7. Remote control instructions
Notes: Remote Control is not available for 24V version

 Warning! It is not suitable for children under 3 years old.
 There are small parts inside and there is a risk of suffocation

-Install two AAA / 7 (1.5V) dry batteries as shown in the figure
-Use a non rechargeable battery, do not charge the battery
-Different types of batteries or old and new batteries cannot be mixed
-Take out the battery from the product in time when the battery runs out
-The positive and negative terminals of the power supply shall not be 
 short circuited
-The package of this product contains important information, please keep it

M4*12mm 
screws
Connection 
for wheel

Note：Install "connection 
           for wheel"
(Under 4 motors version)

Motor
Wheel

M12 Gasket

M10 Nut

Wheel cover

Step 4: Install rear wheels
     A: Insert rear axle into the car body.
     B: Install spare parts following sequences: Driving motors "L" or 
"R" - Wheel - M12 gasket - M10 nut - Wheel cover.

M16 Gasket
Note：It's motor when under 4 motors version；
           It's M16 Gasket when under 2 motors version.

Connecting 
motor wires

Rear axle

Driving motors "L" or "R"

Wheel

M10 Nut

M12 Gasket

Wheel cover

Instructions

          Warning! The remote control should be used by a guardian. There 
are small parts inside and there is a risk of suffocation. Please keep 
away from children. 
-The toy must be assembled by adult before use.All circuit connetions in 
the toy must be connected properly.Any wrong circuit connections could 
cause possible dangerous malfunctions, short circuit, sudden equipment 
failure and other possible failures.A sharp edge or point, or small part that is 
potentially dangerous.
-Batteries art to be inserted with the correct polarity(+ and-)
-This toy is unsuitable for children under 3 years due to its maximum speed.



Step 5: Install front bumper
    Install front bumper onto the car body, and use 6 PCS
 of M4*12mm screws to fix.

Step 6: Install dashboard
    Install dashboard into the car body according to the picture.

6. Remote control frequency matching

Instructions

forward

Speed display

brake

Turn right

Turn left

Matching code

adjust speed

back off

he first use requires code matching. This product has built-in memory, and it is 
unnecessary to code  after replacing the battery.
1. Turn off the power of the car body, press and hold the "m" key of the remote control,
 the first indicator light starts to flash after 3 seconds, and then release the key
2. At this time, turn on the power switch of the car body, the first indicator light of the 
remote control will  become normally on, and the code matching is successful
3. When the remote control is not in use, it will enter the sleep state after 10 seconds. 
 Press any key to wake up.
4. Key function description: "forward", "backward", "left", "right", "s" speed regulation, 
"P" brake. Press the "s" key to set the speed, one light is low speed, two lights are 
medium speed, three lights are high  speed, only medium speed when reversing
Press the "P" key to enter the braking state, the indicator lights all flash, and press the
 "P" key again to exit the braking state

   2.4G remote control manual

Installation steps

+   AAA 1.5V    -

+   AAA 1.5V    -

      Loosen the
 battery cover screw Install two AAA / 7 batteries



4. Introduction for the car

Step 8: Install foot pedal disassembly parts L & R
    Install foot pedal disassembly parts L & R into the car body 
according to the picture.

Step 7: Install handlebar
    Install the handlebar into the car body, then place: "M12 gasket" - "
Spring gasket" - "M10 nut" in sequence to fix on the steering axle(Tigh
ten as tight as possible), finally, cover the "Cover for handlebar".

Installation steps

Plastic trim (under MP3 version)
or MP4 player (under MP4 version)

Switch of lights

MP3 player
 (under MP3 version)

Battery box

RC receiver

Description for the switch of Manual / Remote：
For safety reason, the switch of Manual / Remote is installed under the seat, so that children can't touch it.
Under the Manual：the car only can drive by the child；
Under the Remote：the car only can drive by the remote control；

Handlebar

Switch of Forward/
Stop/Backward

Switch of Power

Switch of Pedal

Armrests of the back seat

Switch of Remote/Manual
(under remote control version)

5. Introduction for MP3
USB socket

Education(Press again to change to next one)
Pressing for 3 seconds to turn on or off the 
Sport Engine Sound function

Story(Press again to change to next one, )
Last song under the USB/Bluetooth functions

Music(Press again to change to next one)
Next song under the USB/Bluetooth functions

MODE choose(Music/Radio/Bluetooth/USB/MP3)

Rotate left to decrease volume / Rotate right to increase volume

Display MP3 socket

Cover for handlebar

M10 nut
Handlebar

M12 gasket

Steering axle

Spring gasket

Instructions

Under 2 motors version：
Switch of High/Low speed
Under 4 motors version：
Switch of 2 / 4 motors & 
Switch of High/Low speed



Step 9: Install seat back
    Install seat back onto the car body, and use 2 PCS of M4*12mm 
screws to fix.

Step 10: Connect the power
    Connect power cables with red plug in part.

Step 11: Install seat
    Install the seat onto the car body and rotate the seat to fix.

Step 12: Install back bumper
    Install back bumper onto the car body, and use 6 PCS of 
M4*12mm screws to fix.

Battery box
Note: Remove 4 screws can take 
the battery box to charging outside

1.Connect the power cables
2.Charging hole on the car body

Open

Installation steps Installation steps


